

No. 05-1589

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
GARY DAVENPORT, MARTHA LOFGREN,  
WALT PIERSON, SUSANNAH SIMPSON,  
AND  
TRACY WOLCOTT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of the State of Washington**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

\*MILTON L. CHAPPELL  
c/o National Right to Work  
Legal Defense Foundation,  
Inc.  
8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510

STEVEN T. O'BAN  
Ellis, Li, & McKinstry PLLC  
Two Union Square  
601 Union St., Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3906  
(206) 682-0565

August 2006

Counsel for Petitioners  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 1           |
| I. The Opposition Brief Totally Ignores the<br>Real Section 760 and, Thus, Provides No<br>Arguments Against Granting the Petitions .....   | 1           |
| II. The “Opt-in” Requirements of § 760<br>Do Not Burden the Union’s<br>Associational Rights and Are, in Fact,<br>Narrowly Tailored to Support the<br>State’s Compelling Interest ..... | 4           |
| III. The Washington Supreme Court’s<br>Decision Directly Conflicts with the<br>Decisions and Statutes Petitioners<br>and Amici Cite .....  | 7           |
| IV. The State Has a Compelling<br>Governmental Interest to Further<br>Protect the Rights of Nonmembers<br>Not to Support Union Politics .....  | 8           |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 10          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <i>Cases</i>   | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....  | 7           |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....  | 7, 10       |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....   | 8, 10       |
| <i>FEC v. National Education Association</i> ,<br>457 F. Supp. 1102 (D.D.C. 1978) .....  | 9           |
| <i>Machinists v. Street</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....   | 5, 6        |
| <i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> ,<br>103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) .....   | 6           |
| <i>Pipefitters Local 562 v. United States</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 385 (1972) .....   | 9           |
| <i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> ,<br>373 U.S. 113 (1963) .....  | 5           |
| <i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Foundation v.</i><br><i>Washington Education Association</i> ,<br>999 P.2d 602 (2000) ..... | 3           |
| <i>United Public Workers of America (CIO) v. Mitchell</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....  | 7           |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT.

| <i>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules</i>                                   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| United States Constitution,<br>Amendment I . . . . .                        | 1, 4, 7, 9    |
| Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,<br>2 U.S.C. § 431 . . . . .          | 8, 10         |
| Hatch Act,<br>5 U.S.C § 7324 . . . . .                                      | 7, 10         |
| Washington Fair Campaign Practices Act, § 760,<br>RCW § 42.17.760 . . . . . | <i>passim</i> |

*Others Authorities*

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Website of the Washington Public<br>Disclosure Commission<br><a href="http://www.pdc.wa.gov/servlet/ContServlet">http://www.pdc.wa.gov/servlet/ContServlet</a> . . . . . | 5 |
